A, 1 Bailey Street

-
TOWNSHIP OF Port Carllng,ON POB 1J0
MUS OKA E: planning@ muskokalakes.ca P: 705-765-3156 F: 705-765-6755

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT - NOTICE OF HEARING
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES

To consider an application for a proposed minor variance to Zoning By-law 2014-14 pursuant to
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, Chapter P. 13, as amended.

File No.: A-90/25
Roll No.: 6-25-050

Owner: Erik Gudbranson

Address & | 1192 Whites Road, Unit #4

Description: | Lot 20, Concession 2, Lot 13, Plan 39, (Medora)

Zoning: Waterfront Residential — No Constraints (WR1)

Butterfly Lake (Category 2 Lake) Schedule: 35

Hearing Date: Monday, March, 9th, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

Take further notice that this public hearing will be held in a hybrid forum with
electronic Zoom participation, and in-person format for those wishing to attend in-
person. The hearing will be held in the Council Chambers, Municipal Office, 1
Bailey Street, Port Carling, ON. Should you wish to view an electronic copy of the
Notice of Hearing for the above-noted application, please Vvisit
https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-notices/ or scan the QR code. Please note
there may be a delay when the physical notice signs are posted and when the electronic copy of
the Notice is available online.

Explanation of the Purpose and Effect:

The applicant proposes to demolish an existing dwelling and construct a new, two-storey dwelling

with a walkout basement. The following is a summary of the requested variances:
ZBL

Variance 2014-14 Description Permitted Proposed Variance Proposal
Section(s)
Minimum
Northwesterly
A 413 Side Yard 15Feet | 7Feet | 8Feet | oooronuct
Setback Storey
(Dwelling) Dwelling
Minimum with a
Southeasterly Walkout
B 4.1.3 Side Yard 15 Feet 6 Feet 9 Feet Basement
Setback
(Dwelling)

A key map of the subject property and the applicants’ site plan and any drawings are included in

this notice.
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https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-notices/

Notice of Hearing
A-90/25, Gudbranson

For more information, please contact the Planning Division weekdays between 8:15 a.m. and 4 p.m.
at the Municipal Office, or at planning@muskokalakes.ca or by phone at (705) 765-3156. Please
quote the file number noted above.

How to Participate:

Submit Comments in Writing
If you wish to provide a response to this application, please submit comments to
% planning@muskokalakes.ca, deliver in-person, or mail to P.O. Box 129, 1 Bailey Street,
Port Carling, ON, POB 1J0. For correspondence to be included on the
agenda, please submit your comments by: March 4, 2026.

Please note that comments can still be submitted after the agenda has been
published. Personal information collected in response to this Notice of Hearing will be
used to assist staff and Council to process this application and will be made public.

Active Participation In-Person or on Zoom

Hybrid meetings are held at 9:00 a.m. on the above-noted meeting date in Council
Chambers at the Municipal Office. For more information about participating, please
AT \isit www.muskokalakes.ca/speaking-at-a-meeting

Watch the Hearing Online
You can access the hearing from YouTube on the Township of Muskoka Lakes
@ YouTube Channel. If the live webcast fails, the hearing recording will be posted under
the Government Portal on www.muskokalakes.ca

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN HEARING: If you do not participate in the hearing it may proceed in

your absence and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any
further notice in the proceedings.

DECISION & APPEALS: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in
respect to this application, you must make a written request to planning@muskokalakes.ca.
Furthermore, no one other than the applicant, the municipality, certain public bodies, a “specified
person” (as defined by the Planning Act 1(1)), and the minister may file an appeal of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed variance. If they do not make a written
submission to the Secretary Treasurer before the variance is approved or refused, then the Ontario
Land Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.

PLEASE NOTE: The Committee of Adjustment is a judicial body which makes decisions solely on
the information gathered as a Committee. Committee members are not to be contacted prior to the
hearing date to avoid a conflict of interest.

Dated at the Township of Muskoka Lakes Chelsea Ward, Secretary-Treasurer
this 24th day of February, 2026. Committee of Adjustment
planning@muskokalakes.ca
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NOT A PLAN OF SURVEY. FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.
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1192 WHITES ROAD UNIT 4
LOT 20 CON 2 MEDORA (445306002505000)
TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES

PLANNI
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Douglas
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SHEET LIST

A000 CoverPage & Lot Stafistics
A001 Site Plan & Lot Stafisfics

A0 Nofes & Legends

003 Existing Floor Plans

004 Existing Floor Plans

A0 Demolifion Sketch

Al01 Basement Plon

Al02 Proposed Floor Plans

A03 Second Floor Plan

A104 Roof Plan

A200 Elevations

A201 Elevations

A202 Elevations

203 Elevations

A300 Buiding Sections

A301 Buiding Sections

A-400 Architectural Detals

500 Architectural Schedules

5100 Foundation Plan

s101 Basement Plon

s102 Main floor Plan - Walls & Headers
s102. Main floor Plan - Fioors & Beams.
5103 Second Floor Plan - Wals & Headers
5108 Second Floor Plan - Floors & Beams
5104 Roof Plan

5200 Steel Schematic

5300 Sections & Defals

5301 Sections & Defalls
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Design Criteria:

Ground Snow Load (Ss):
Associated Rain Load (Sr):
Specified Snow Load:

Base Wind Presssure (q/150):

Client Name

Sweetnam & Gudbranson

Address
1192 Whites Road Unit 4, Port Carling
Ontario
Engineer Seal
Designer

The undersigned has reviewed and fakes responsibility
for this design, and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in fhe Ontario Building Code.
0 be a designer.
QUALIFICATIONS INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under 2.17.5.1 of the
buiding code,

A mmY

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless desion is exempt under 2.17.4.1 of the
building code,

Ty AR BON
ShestName
Site Plan & Lot
Statistics

Project Number SDYY-MM##
Date 2/19/2026 1:48:19 PM
vty x
Scale As indicated




1192 WHITES ROAD UNIT 4 DRAWINGS Spencer

PLANNING = DESIGN
No. Description Date
ZONE REQUIREMENTS SITE PLAN CONTROL & CONSERVATION PARTICULARS OF ALL BUILDINGS
Zoning Description WR-I Aseparate Site plan conirol appiication wil be requiedfor thisste | | 1. EXISTING COTIAGE
due fo the WATERFRONT RESIDENTIAL designation. Ground Floor Area = 1096 SF
Lot Area 20.847.35F + Gross Floor Area= 1681 SF
. 5
Lot e (i 50F) 19,2880 5 : SHEET LIST
Lot Frontage 8231 .
2 BUNKIE A000 Cover Page & Lot Stafistics
Maximum Lot Coverage % (Total Lof) 8% (166778 5F) DEFINITIONS + Ground Floor Area = 120 SF
. Storeys A001 Site Plan & Lot Stafisics
Maximurm Lot Coverage % (Within 200FT) 8% (1542.94 5F) Bylaw Excerpt: . 002 Notes & Legends
o leane 1271 003 Bxisting Floor Plans
YARD SETBACKS (PROPOSED BUILDING) a ings and Stuctur A004 Existing Floor Plans
s wooositd A005 Demoliion Sketch
FeEr | meETERs the above, for with " Ground Floor Area = 733 SF or orerment Flon
an existing legal non-complying front yard sefback less thon 15.2 m © No.storeys=1 s e ot Plans
Front Yard Sefback (Min): 66 201 (5011, they may be enlarged. extended, reconstructed or . 75 ~ G
alfered a their exisiing . 103 Second floor Plan
Interior Side Setback (Min) 15 46 Qi of 10,6 (35 1), whichever s greate, provided 1 © Height=6FT Acl04 Roof Plan
following is complied with; 4 PROPOSED COTIAGE A200 Eevations
Exterior Side Sefback (Min): 30 91 + Ground Floor Areq =1345 SF A201 Eevations
The resultant ground floor area located within 15.2m (0 t) of the + GrossFloor Area= 2690 5 3D View 1 02 ovations
Rear Yard Sefback (Min) 15 46 High water mark ol nl exceed 120% of the round floorcrea of . a0s Eevations
or siuciure, and fhe resultant heigh shall nof . 0 auiing Sections
BUILDING HEIGHT (PROPOSED BUILDING) Cecd R e height of the exisfing building or siructure. .
both as of the date of passage of is by-law. . A301 Building Secti
Toiat o | = | 07 Ad00 Architecturol Detols
A500 Architectural Schecules
5100 Foundafion Plan
AREAS OF EXISTING STRUCTURES S0 Basement Plan
5102 Main Floor Pian - Walls & Headers
SQFT. sam s1021 Main Floor Pian - Fioors & Beoms
5103 Second Floor Plan - Walk & Headers
EXSTING COTTAGE 19 08 s1081 Second Floor Plon - Fioors & Bearms
104 Roof Plan
EXISTING BUNKIE 120 114
SITE PLAN NOTES NOTES 5200 Steel Schematic
EXISTING WOOD SHED (10 BE DEMOLISHED| 733 8 5300 Sections & Defals
+ Alconsiuction activties are resticted from the shoreline + Bxising drivewoy o be used as Construction Acces S0 Sections & Defails
TOTAL AREA OF EXISTING STRUCTURES 1293 | 11977 buifer. All nafive Iree, shiub and grass species shall be Following construction, diiveway 1o be reinstated for use.
maintained. Alliew planfings shall be mantained and Any disturbed areas as a fesult of construction are fo be
reserved orrepianted in fhe event of damage or renaturalized.
AREA OF PROPOSED STRUCTURES deterioration.
Desian Criteria:
+ Anypathways constucted within the shoreline buffer, shall Design Critera
SQF. sam. + Aldimensions on site plon ore lsled is inimperial unless be max. & wide.
‘othenwise nofex Ground Snow Load (Ss):
PROPOSED FRONT EXTENSION 9680 900 + Thepath shall meander and be constructed of permeable Associated Rain Load (Sr):
+ The owner agrees fo preserve all nafural vegefation and substances Specified Snow Load:
healthy frees and any natural water courses. Al :
AR EXTT
PROPOSED REAR EXTENSION 14617 1357 vegetation between the cwelling and the high water mark « Notrees orfiparian vegefation shall be removed. Base Wind Presssure (q/150):
PROPOSED 5IDE YARD EXTENSION P shall remin in fs nalural stafe. -
OPosens oo > i + Hordscape made of flagstone must be Dry Laid, placed on
+ Altiee removal and grading/filing must comply with the abed of gravel and sand, any gaps between flagstone
free preservation and site alferation by-laws shall consist of permeable materal such as pebbles, sand,
LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS WITHIN 66 FT Tmulch, or ground cover plantings.
+ Alsite drainage shall be slope away from proposed
% construction by @ minimum of 2% . All native trees, shrubs and grass species shall be
maintained within 50 feet of the shoreline. Tree removal
EXISTING 6.68 . All construction activities are restiicted from the shoreline and site alteration shall comply with the Township's Tree. Client Name
buffer Conservation and Site Alleration By-lows
PROPOSED 750 3D View 2 3D View 4 Sweetnam & Gudbranson
development period.
. Coniferous frees shall be a min. 6 ft. in height. 1192 Whites Road Unit 4, Port Carling
+ Sitfencing hall be constructed of heavy material fo Ontario
prevent seciment runoff and 1o profect and prevent he + Deciduous frees shall have o min. 1.5" caliper af chest
and from soi erosion and fhe creation of sedimentafion heignt. eer Seal
info nearby waterbodies.
N O I I O S ( A L E + Theence shallbe propery fenchedtnfo he ground
Fence must be maintained in good working order,
inspected regularly and repaired as needed!
+ Allextemal lighting shall be dark sky by-law compliant.

Designer

The undersigned has reviewed and fakes responsibillly
for this design, and has the qualiications and meets
the requirements set out in the Ontario Building Code.
0 be a designer.
QUALIFICATIONS INFORMATION
Required unless desian is exempt under 2.17.5.1 of the
buidina code.
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No. Description Date

SHEET LIST

A000 CoverPage & Lot Stafisfics
AQ01 Site Plan & Lot Stafisfics

A0 Nofes & Legends

003 Existing Floor Plans

004 Existing Floor Plans

005 Demolifion Sketch

Al01 Basement Plon

Al02 Proposed floor Plans

103 Second Floor Plan

Al04 Roof Plan

A200 Elevations

A201 Elevafions

A202 Blevations

A203 Elevations

A300 Buiding Sections

A301 Building Secfions

A-400 Architectural Detals
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5100 Foundation Plan
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5103 Second Floor Plan - Wals & Headers
51081 Second Floor Plan - Floors & Beams
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Design Criteria:

Ground Snow Load (Ss):
Associated Rain Load (Sr):
Specified Snow Load:

Base Wind Presssure (q/150):

Client Name

Sweetnam & Gudbranson

Address

1192 Whites Road Unit 4, Port Carling
Ontario

Engineer Seal

Designer

The undersigned has reviewed and fakes responsibility
for this design, and hos the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in he Ontario Building Code.
o be a designer.
QUALIFICATIONS INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under 2.17.5.1 of the
buildina code.
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Project Number SDYY-MM##
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“Note: All casement window sections fo be 34" wide despite what is shown in elevation views

Client Name

Sweetnam & Gudbranson

Address
1192 Whites Road Unit 4, Port Carling
Ontario
Engineer Seal
Designer

The undersigned has reviewed and fakes responsibility
for this design, and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the Ontario Building Code.
0 be a designer.
QUALIFICATIONS INFORMATION
Requited unless design is exempt under 2.17.5.1 of the
buildina code.
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Architectural_Rear Elevation Ground Snow Load (Ss):
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Specified Snow Load:
Base Wind Presssure (q/150):

[ Ciient Name

Sweetnam & Gudbranson

- Address
1192 Whites Road Unit 4, Port Carling
Ontario
Engineer Seal
ETEG L
Designer

The undersigned has reviewed and fakes responsibility
for this design, and has the quaifications and meefs
the requirements set out in fhe Ontario Building Code.
0 be a designer.
QUALIFICATIONS INFORMATION
Requited unless desian is exempt under 2.17.5.1 of the
buildina code.
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